with Laws 1941, Chapter 513, Section 4, as amended, establish payroll periods for all appointed or elected officials, who receive all or part of their income from the county of Ramsey, to coincide with the payroll periods of other county employees as established by the Ramsey county civil service commission. Such payroll periods shall be at least semi-monthly and shall provide for the total annual salary of the position as established by law or resolution of the county board.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall be effective as of January 1, 1965 upon its approval by the Ramsey county board of commissioners, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1965.

## CHAPTER 373-H. F. No. 1170

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Cass county; providing for tax levies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cass county; tax levies. The county board of Cass county may levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such rate and in such amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses payable out of the revenue fund.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Cass county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1965.

### CHAPTER 374-H. F. No. 1236

An act relating to school districts and limitations upon the tax levies thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 275.12, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 275.12, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 701, Section 1, is amended to read:

Tax levy, school districts; limits. Subdivision 1. 275.12 The total amount of taxes levied by and for any school district in the state for all general and special school purposes including the county school tax of one mill, required to be levied by the statute, but exclusive of any state levy, income tax apportionment or other aids, shall not exceed in any year the greater of: (a) \$315 \$326 per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance in kindergarten and grades one to twelve, inclusive, plus the amount of any levies for bonds issued and interest thereon, such pupil units in average daily attendance to be computed in accordance with sections section 124.17 and 124.24, or (b) the following amounts per capita of the population of the district: in districts having a population in excess of 5,000 and operating schools in more than four four or more villages or cities, the greater of \$540,000 or \$105 \$109 per capita; in districts not within the foregoing class but having a population in excess of 5,000, \$92 \$96 per capita, but not less than \$142,000 plus \$73 \$77 per capita; in districts having a population of not more than 5,000 and not less than 2,501, \$110,000 plus \$81 \$85 per capita; in districts having a population of 2,500 or less, \$120,000 \$135,000 plus \$81 \$85 per capita. If the levy made by any district exceeds the amount permitted by clause (a) but does not exceed the amount of the limitation contained in clause (b), at least \$3.50 per capita shall be set aside in a special fund known as the building and rehabilitation fund, and shall be used only for the rehabilitation or reconstruction or modernization of school buildings by major repairs or changes therein, or for the payment of bonds or certificates of indebtedness issued for that purpose, not including ordinary current maintenance replacements or repairs; provided, that certificates of indebtedness issued for this purpose may be issued for a period of three years and shall become due and payable not later than three years after issuance and the amount of outstanding certificates issued hereunder shall not exceed at any one time an amount greater than \$10.50 per capita; provided, if the district has no buildings needing rehabilitation, reconstruction or modernization and the board shall adopt a resolution to that effect, the money in said fund may be used for other authorized school purposes. Fifty percent of that portion of the increase in levy permitted by this amendment in clause (a) or clause (b) above may be used in the calendar year 1965 by the issuance of certificates of indebtedness not exceeding such amount. Such certificates of indebtedness shall be paid from the levy so made and shall become due and payable not later than January 1, 1967. The authority to issue certificates granted in this subdivi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

sion shall be in addition to and not limited by any other laws regulating the issuance and payment of certificates of indebtedness.

Approved May 10, 1965.

# CHAPTER 375—H. F. No. 1487 [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for easements over certain tax forfeited lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; tax forfeited lands. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, in St. Louis county when any legal highway or road lies over or adjacent to any parcel of tax forfeited land which is to be offered for sale, the board of county commissioners may direct that the parcel of tax forfeited land to be offered for sale shall be offered and sold subject to an easement for highway or road purposes of such government subdivision of the state as has jurisdiction over the road or highway, which easement shall be not less than 50 feet on one or both sides of the center line of the road or highway, as such board may determine.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1965.

### CHAPTER 376—H. F. No. 1557

### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain lands in Beltrami county to Independent School District Number 561, Goodridge, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.